

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/27/2019 1:26 PM

No. 36271-0-III  
No. 36272-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

BRIAN HUGHES, Appellant.

---

DIRECT APPEAL  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF WALLA WALLA COUNTY

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Respectfully submitted:



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

P.O. Box 4242  
Pasco, Washington 99302  
(509) 545-3543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u> .....	1
II. <u>RESPONDENT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
III. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u> .....	1
IV. <u>ISSUES</u> .....	1
V. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
VI. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
A. <u>No Relief is Available for the Invited Error</u> .....	6
B. <u>The Court did not Abuse its Discretion         in Imposing the Criminal Filing Fee</u> .....	13
VII. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

Page No.

<i>In re Bercier</i> , 178 Wn. App. 148, 313 P.3d 491 (2013) .....	7, 12
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983) .....	11
<i>In re Mattson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 730, 214 P.3d 141 (2009) .....	12
<i>In re Rushton</i> , 190 Wn. App. 358, 359 P.3d 935 (2015) .....	8
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015) .....	14
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990) .....	8

Statutes and Rules

Page No.

Laws of 2015, ch. 291, § 9 .....	1, 4
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 17 .....	13, 15
RCW 9.94A.030 .....	7, 12
RCW 9.94A.517 .....	1, 3, 4
RCW 9.94A.518 .....	3
RCW 9.94A.535 .....	4, 5
RCW 9.94A.589 .....	4
RCW 9.94A.660 .....	3
RCW 9.94A.664 .....	3, 7
RCW 10.01.160.....	15
RCW 10.82.090.....	15
RCW 10.101.010.....	2, 14
RCW 36.18.020.....	13, 14
RCW 36.18.190.....	15
RCW 69.50.401.....	3
